Class X - Poultry, Pigeon & Rabbit

Chairperson: Keirstyn Gendron, 289-969-4015 gendronmk@gmail.com

General Rules

Read and adhere to Rules and Regulations of the Fair

Entries must be brought to the cattle shed on Wednesday between 2 p.m. and 9 p.m. and remain until Saturday at 5:00
p.m. No exceptions.

Judging will be held on Thursday, September 18, 2025

Space is limited! The Chairperson reserves the right to refuse entries once the capacity of the building has been reached
- cages will be supplied for all poultry and rabbits.

All exhibits shall be subject to health inspection at the time of arrival by the Chairperson and sick or debilitated exhibits
shall be removed - any animal(s) showing signs of sickness will be removed from the show immediately. This will be
strictly enforced.

Exhibitors may show as many entries in any class as they wish.

Any section where five or more birds are entered for competition, the Chairperson has the right to make an additional
class.

The Society will not be responsible for any loss or damage regardless of cause; all exhibits being entered are at the sole
risk of the owners.

This show will be cancelled if there are instructions from the CFIA and/or Feather Board Command Centre regarding
Avian Influenza in the area.

This show may be cancelled if there are any poultry related iliness in the Niagara Region that will pose a risk to the
animals attending.

All efforts will be made to make sure the animals are safe and secure at the show. Animals will be supervised at all
times and will be cared for and fed by the Chairperson and committee. Fresh water and food will be provided
throughout the duration of the show.

STANDARD CHICKENS

Prizes: 1st $5.00, 2nd $4.00, 3rd $3.00
1X Plymouth Rock, any variety - Male 23X Leghorn, any variety - Female
2X Plymouth Rock, any variety - Female 24X Leghorn, any variety - Male
3X Columbian Rock, any variety - Female 25X Cornish, any variety - Female
4X Columbian Rock, any variety - Male 26X Cornish any variety - Male
5X Chantecler - Female 27X Modern Game, any variety - Female
6X Chantecler - Male 28X Modern Game, any variety - Male
7X New Hampshire - Female 29X Polish, any variety - Female
8X New Hampshire - Male 30X Polish, any variety - Male
9X Ameraucana - Female 31X Old English Game, any variety - Female
10X Ameraucana - Male 32X Old English Game, any variety - Male
11X Andalusian - Female 33X Australorp, any variety - Female
12X Andalusian - Male 34X Australorp, any variety - Male
13X Araucana - Female (hint* has no tail) 35X Orpington, any variety - Female
14X Araucana - Male (hint* has no tail) 36X Orpington, any variety - Male
15X Maran - Female 37X Cochin, any variety - Female
16X Maran - Male 38X Cochin, any variety - Male
17X Braham, any variety - Female 39X Hamburgs, any variety - Female
18X Braham, any variety - Male 40X Hamburgs, any variety - Male
19X Rhode Island Red - Female 41X Red or Black Sex Link - Female
20X Rhode Island Red - Male 42X Red or Black Sex Link - Male
21X Wyandotte, any variety - Female 43X Any other variety, named - Female

22X Wyandotte, any variety - Male 44X Any other variety, named - Male
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BANTAM CHICKENS

Prizes: 1st $5.00, 2nd $4.00, 3rd $3.00

45X Seabright, any variety - Female
46X Seabright, any variety - Male
47X Braham, any variety - Female
48X Braham, any variety - Male

49X Rhode Island Red, any variety - Female
50X Rhode Island Red, any variety - Male

51X Japanese, any variety - Female
52X Japanese, any variety - Male
53X Hamburg, any variety - Female
54X Hamburg, any variety - Male
55X Polish, any variety - Female
56X Polish, any variety - Male

57X Cochin, any variety - Female
58X Cochin, any variety - Male

59X Rosecomb, any variety - Female
60X Rosecomb, any variety - Male
61X Cornish, any variety - Female
62X Cornish, any variety - Male

63X Orpington, any variety - Female
64X Orpington, any variety - Male

GUINEA FOWL

Prizes: 1st $5.00, 2nd $4.00, 3rd $3.00

85X Any variety — Female

CHUKAR PARTRIDGE

Prizes: 1st $5.00, 2nd $4.00, 3rd $3.00
87X Any variety — Female

DOVES

Prizes: 1st $5.00, 2nd $4.00, 3rd $3.00

89X Dove, any variety - Female

PIGEONS

Prizes: 1st $5.00, 2nd $4.00, 3rd $3.00
91X Clean Leg, any variety - Female
92X Feather Leg, any variety - Female

DUCKS

Prizes: 1st $5.00, 2nd $4.00, 3rd $3.00
95X Call White - Female
96X Call White - Male
97X Call, any other colour - Female
98X Call, any other colour - Male
99X East Indies - Female

65X
66X
67X
68X
69X
70X
71X
72X
73X
74X
75X
76X
77X
78X
79X
80X
81X
82X
83X
84X

86X

88X

90X

93X
94X

100X
101X
102X
103X

Old English Game, any variety - Female

Old English Game, any variety - Male

Leghorn, any variety - Female

Leghorn, any variety - Male

Modern Game, any variety - Female

Modern Game, any variety - Male

Wyandotte, any variety - Female

Wyandotte, any variety - Male

Plymouth Rock, any variety - Female

Plymouth Rock, any variety - Male

Booted Bantam, any variety - Female (hint* has a beard)
Booted Bantam, any variety - Male (hint* has a beard)
Belgian D’Uccles, any variety - Female (hint* NO beard)
Belgian D’Uccles, any variety - Male (hint* NO beard)
Silkies, any variety - Female

Silkies, any variety - Male

Belgium, any variety - Female

Belgium, any variety - Male

Any other variety, named - Female

Any other variety, named - Male

Any variety — Male

Any variety — Male

Dove, any variety - Male

Clean Leg, any variety - Male
Feather Leg, any variety — Male

East Indies - Male

Runner, any variety - Female
Runner, any variety - Male
Lightweight Breed, any other
variety - Female
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104X  Lightweight Breed, any other
variety - Male
105X  Cayuga - Female
106X Cayuga - Male
107X  Mediumweight Breed, any other
variety - Female
108X  Mediumweight Breed, any other
variety - Male
GEESE
Prizes: 1st $5.00, 2nd $4.00, 3rd $3.00
117X Lightweight, any variety - Female
118X  Lightweight, any variety - Male
119X  Mediumweight, any variety - Female
TURKEY
Prizes: 1st $5.00, 2nd $4.00, 3rd $3.00
123X Any variety - Female
RABBITS
Prizes: 1st $5.00, 2nd $4.00, 3rd $3.00
125X  Netherland Dwarf - Female
126X  Netherland Dwarf - Male
127X  Lionhead, any variety - Female
128X  Lionhead, any variety - Male
129X  Hotot, any variety - Female
130X  Hotot, any variety - Male
131X  Dutch - Female
132X  Dutch - Male
133X  Rex-Female
134X Rex-Male
135X  Lop, any variety - Female
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109X
110X
111X
112X
113X
114X
115X
116X

120X
121X
122X

124X

136X
137X
138X
139X
140X
141X
142X
143X
144X
145X
146X

SPECIAL GRAND PRIZE ROSSETTES

Winner of Best Exhibit ribbons and rosettes will be given to the following categories

Best Bantam Chicken of Show
Best Standard Chicken of Show
Best Standard Guinea Fowl

Best Pigeon of Show
Best Dove of Show
Best Duck of Show

Pekin - Female

Pekin - Male

Rouen - Female

Rouen - Male

Muscovy, any variety - Female
Muscovy, any variety - Male

G

Heavyweight Breed, any other variety - Female

Heavyweight Breed, any other variety - Male

Mediumweight, any variety - Male
Heavyweight, any variety - Female
Heavyweight, any variety - Male

Any variety - Male

Lop, any variety - Male
Angora, any variety - Female
Angora, any variety - Male

Flemish Giant, any variety - Female
Flemish Giant, any variety - Male

Californian - Female
Californian - Male

New Zealand, any variety — Female
New Zealand, any variety - Male

Any other variety - Female
Any other variety - Male

Special Rosette for the Judges selection of the best overall entry.

Best Goose of Show
Best Standard Chukar Partridge
Best Rabbit of Show
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