

Class X - Poultry, Pigeon & Rabbit



Chairperson: Keirstyn Gendron, 289-969-4015 gendronmk@gmail.com

General Rules

- Read and adhere to Rules and Regulations of the Fair
- Entries must be brought to the cattle shed on Wednesday between 2 p.m. and 9 p.m. and remain until Saturday at 5:00 p.m. No exceptions.
- Judging will be held on Thursday, September 18, 2025
- Space is limited! The Chairperson reserves the right to refuse entries once the capacity of the building has been reached cages will be supplied for all poultry and rabbits.
- All exhibits shall be subject to health inspection at the time of arrival by the Chairperson and sick or debilitated exhibits shall be removed any animal(s) showing signs of sickness will be removed from the show immediately. This will be strictly enforced.
- Exhibitors may show as many entries in any class as they wish.
- Any section where five or more birds are entered for competition, the Chairperson has the right to make an additional class.
- The Society will not be responsible for any loss or damage regardless of cause; all exhibits being entered are at the sole risk of the owners.
- This show will be cancelled if there are instructions from the CFIA and/or Feather Board Command Centre regarding Avian Influenza in the area.
- This show may be cancelled if there are any poultry related illness in the Niagara Region that will pose a risk to the animals attending.
- All efforts will be made to make sure the animals are safe and secure at the show. Animals will be supervised at all times and will be cared for and fed by the Chairperson and committee. Fresh water and food will be provided throughout the duration of the show.

STANDARD CHICKENS

Prizes: 1st \$5.00, 2nd \$4.00, 3rd \$3.00

1X	Plymouth Rock, any variety - Male	23X	Leghorn, any variety - Female
2X	Plymouth Rock, any variety - Female	24X	Leghorn, any variety - Male
3X	Columbian Rock, any variety - Female	25X	Cornish, any variety - Female
4X	Columbian Rock, any variety - Male	26X	Cornish any variety - Male
5X	Chantecler - Female	27X	Modern Game, any variety - Female
6X	Chantecler - Male	28X	Modern Game, any variety - Male
7X	New Hampshire - Female	29X	Polish, any variety - Female
8X	New Hampshire - Male	30X	Polish, any variety - Male
9X	Ameraucana - Female	31X	Old English Game, any variety - Female
10X	Ameraucana - Male	32X	Old English Game, any variety - Male
11X	Andalusian - Female	33X	Australorp, any variety - Female
12X	Andalusian - Male	34X	Australorp, any variety - Male
13X	Araucana - Female (hint* has no tail)	35X	Orpington, any variety - Female
14X	Araucana - Male (hint* has no tail)	36X	Orpington, any variety - Male
15X	Maran - Female	37X	Cochin, any variety - Female
16X	Maran - Male	38X	Cochin, any variety - Male
17X	Braham, any variety - Female	39X	Hamburgs, any variety - Female
18X	Braham, any variety - Male	40X	Hamburgs, any variety - Male
19X	Rhode Island Red - Female	41X	Red or Black Sex Link - Female
20X	Rhode Island Red - Male	42X	Red or Black Sex Link - Male
21X	Wyandotte, any variety - Female	43X	Any other variety, named - Female
22X	Wyandotte, any variety - Male	44X	Any other variety, named - Male



Class X - Poultry, Pigeon & Rabbit



Chairperson: Keirstyn Gendron, 289-969-4015 gendronmk@gmail.com

BANTAM CHICKENS

Prizes: 1st \$5.00, 2nd \$4.00, 3rd \$3.0)0
---	----

45X 46X	Seabright, any variety - Female Seabright, any variety - Male	65X 66X	Old English Game, any variety - Female Old English Game, any variety - Male
47X	Braham, any variety - Female	67X	Leghorn, any variety - Female
48X	Braham, any variety - Male	68X	Leghorn, any variety - Male
49X	Rhode Island Red, any variety - Female	69X	Modern Game, any variety - Female
50X	Rhode Island Red, any variety - Male	70X	Modern Game, any variety - Male
51X	Japanese, any variety - Female	71X	Wyandotte, any variety - Female
52X	Japanese, any variety - Male	72X	Wyandotte, any variety - Male
53X	Hamburg, any variety - Female	73X	Plymouth Rock, any variety - Female
54X	Hamburg, any variety - Male	74X	Plymouth Rock, any variety - Male
55X	Polish, any variety - Female	75X	Booted Bantam, any variety - Female (hint* has a beard)
56X	Polish, any variety - Male	76X	Booted Bantam, any variety - Male (hint* has a beard)
57X	Cochin, any variety - Female	77X	Belgian D'Uccles, any variety - Female (hint* NO beard)
58X	Cochin, any variety - Male	78X	Belgian D'Uccles, any variety - Male (hint* NO beard)
59X	Rosecomb, any variety - Female	79X	Silkies, any variety - Female
60X	Rosecomb, any variety - Male	80X	Silkies, any variety - Male
61X	Cornish, any variety - Female	81X	Belgium, any variety - Female
62X	Cornish, any variety - Male	82X	Belgium, any variety - Male
63X	Orpington, any variety - Female	83X	Any other variety, named - Female
64X	Orpington, any variety - Male	84X	Any other variety, named - Male

GUINEA FOWL

Prizes: 1st \$5.00, 2nd \$4.00, 3rd \$3.00

85X Any variety – Female 86X Any variety – Male

CHUKAR PARTRIDGE

Prizes: 1st \$5.00, 2nd \$4.00, 3rd \$3.00

87X Any variety – Female 88X Any variety – Male

DOVES

Prizes: 1st \$5.00, 2nd \$4.00, 3rd \$3.00

89X Dove, any variety - Female 90X Dove, any variety - Male

PIGEONS

Prizes: 1st \$5.00, 2nd \$4.00, 3rd \$3.00

91X	Clean Leg, any variety - Female	93X	Clean Leg, any variety - Male
92X	Feather Leg, any variety - Female	94X	Feather Leg, any variety – Male

DUCKS

Prizes:	1st	\$5.00.	2nd	\$4.00	. 3rd	\$3.00
---------	-----	---------	-----	--------	-------	--------

1 11263	131 93.00, 2110 94.00, 310 93.00		
95X	Call White - Female	100X	East Indies - Male
96X	Call White - Male	101X	Runner, any variety - Female
97X	Call, any other colour - Female	102X	Runner, any variety - Male
98X	Call, any other colour - Male	103X	Lightweight Breed, any other
99X	East Indies - Female		variety - Female



Class X - Poultry, Pigeon & Rabbit Show



Chairperson: Keirstyn Gendron, 289-969-4015 gendronmk@gmail.com

GEESE

Prizes: 1st \$5.00, 2nd \$4.00, 3rd \$3.00

117X	Lightweight, any variety - Female	120X	Mediumweight, any variety - Male
118X	Lightweight, any variety - Male	121X	Heavyweight, any variety - Female
119X	Mediumweight, any variety - Female	122X	Heavyweight, any variety - Male

TURKEY

Prizes: 1st \$5.00, 2nd \$4.00, 3rd \$3.00

123X Any variety - Female 124X Any variety - Male

RABBITS

Prizes: 1st \$5.00, 2nd \$4.00, 3rd \$3.00

125X	Netherland Dwarf - Female	136X	Lop, any variety - Male
126X	Netherland Dwarf - Male	137X	Angora, any variety - Female
127X	Lionhead, any variety - Female	138X	Angora, any variety - Male
128X	Lionhead, any variety - Male	139X	Flemish Giant, any variety - Female
129X	Hotot, any variety - Female	140X	Flemish Giant, any variety - Male
130X	Hotot, any variety - Male	141X	Californian - Female
131X	Dutch - Female	142X	Californian - Male
132X	Dutch - Male	143X	New Zealand, any variety – Female
133X	Rex - Female	144X	New Zealand, any variety - Male
134X	Rex - Male	145X	Any other variety - Female
135X	Lop, any variety - Female	146X	Any other variety - Male

SPECIAL GRAND PRIZE ROSSETTES

Winner of Best Exhibit ribbons and rosettes will be given to the following categories

Best Bantam Chicken of Show Best Pigeon of Show Best Goose of Show

Best Standard Chicken of Show Best Dove of Show Best Standard Chukar Partridge

Best Standard Guinea Fowl Best Duck of Show Best Rabbit of Show

Special Rosette for the Judges selection of the best overall entry.